Amendment #2 to
Data Transfer Agreement
Between
The City University of New York (CUNY)
and _ :
The New York City Department of Social Services Human Resources Administration (HRA)

WHEREAS, CUNY and HRA (the “Parties™) executed a Data Transfer Agreement (the
“Agreement’”) on August 27, 2019 to enable CUNY to transfer certain Data, as defined in the Agreement,
to HRA for purposes of the Fair Fares Program;

WHEREAS, Paragraph 10(b} of the Agreement requires that any modifications to the terms and
conditions of the Agreement must be made in writing and signed by an authorized representative of each

party; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement by Amendment #1, dated October 4, 2019 to
allow CUNY to send a fourth round of texts to potentially eligible students, and now wish to further
amend the Agreement by this Amendment #2 to send a fifth round of texts; '

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein made, the
Parties agree to the following:

1. Paragraph 6(a) of the Agreement will be amended by changing the word “four” in the second
sentence to the word “five,” so that the new sentence will read “HRA agrees to purchase
300,000 texts from Mozeo, at an amount not to exceed six thousand dollars ($6,000), to
enable CUNY to send five rounds of texts to approximately 75,000 students.”

2. In all other respects, the original Agreement remains in full force and effect.

e g

Daté . amelal8. Silverblatt
Interim General Counsel and Sr. Vice Chancellor for Legal Affairs
_ The City Univegsitylof New York
\a\ 1A\
Date ' '

Vincent Pullo \)

Agency Chief Contracting Officer

The City of New York Department of Social Services/Human -
Resources Administration

pp:;ov o Form

"The ity Univershty of New York
Office of the enaITsl gounsel
Date: 10| 3 f[ !




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:

STATE OF NEW YORK )

:Ss: :
COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) | :

Op this day of.. A 20 If l , before me personally came

Tg%ﬂ { ﬂl6, (Ve 7, o, t0me own_andkn;y% to be .
YOG V) (A7 TS+ o TY UNIVERSITY
OF NEW YORK, the person described in and who is duly authorized to execute the foregoing

instrument on behalf of the Commissioner, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the
same for the purpose therein mentioned. : - - ‘

KATHERINE RAYMOND
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02RA6039752 ,
Qualified In Kings County
Commission Expires May 14, 20,

STATE OF NEW YORK )

:ss: -
COUNTY OFNEW YORK) -
On this | >4 "day oﬂ i/{ ?J%fu_b( 20) Q , before me personally came
V](Y‘p [ D , to me known and known to me to be -
K7t e of the HUMAN

RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION/ DEPARTMENT .OF SOCIAL SERVICES of the CITY OF
NEW YORK, the person described in and who is duly authorized to execute the foregoing
instrument on behaif of the Commissioner, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the

same for the purpose therein mentioned.
;fgﬁ 72

F

i;-! SHARON JAMES-LEONCE i

)
: © Commissioner of Geeds 2
g\- City of New York No. 2-13026 NOTARY P IC
% Certificate Filed in New York Coyaly ,;.

Catnmission Expires May 01, £0

R  TRTARONT
ﬁ%ﬁ%}}gﬁ“ TR L2

3 .
e . L,

i
5 g-‘--';ﬁ.“f- -t o

o it s T TERE AL RN
8 e ST R Y el
e e g T
Ry oe A

L

1irl
K
-

%





